





BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 2nd April, 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109

Vs

Respondent: The PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Capital Complex, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111.

<u>ORDER</u>

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by The PIO-cum-Dy State Project Director, Govt. of A.P., SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE ,RMSA, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

The 10th hearing is held today on 2nd April, 2024. The PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Capital Complex, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh is represented by Tadar Tachung, BEO. The Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak is present. The APIO handed over a bunch of information claiming to be remaining information sought by the appellant. After receiving the information and going through it the appellant has submitted that except for Sl.no. 1, 2, & 3 of the Form-A dated 07/03/2022 all other information are not furnished. After hearing the appellant the Commission directed the PIO to furnish remaining information within 10(ten) days from the date of issue of this order. If the information are not available under the control of the PIO, he should give justifiable reasons in AFFIDAVIT for non availability of document duly signed and sealed before the Judicial Magistrate or Notary Public. Failing which commission shall be compelled to initiate penal provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal action as per provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 28th May, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, The PIO -cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Capital Complex, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar Dated, Itanagar the \(\vee\) April, 2024

Memo No.APIC-356/2022/993

Copy to: 1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website. 2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar







BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 2nd April, 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109

Vs

Respondent: Shri Giogi Kaha, the SPIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Raga, Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791120.

<u>ORDER</u>

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for nonfurnishing of information by The PIO-cum-Dy State Project Director, Govt. of A.P., SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE ,RMSA, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

The 10th hearing is held today on 2nd April, 2024. Shri Giogi Kaha, the SPIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh is represented by Shri Tamchi Taniang, DPC. The Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak is present. The APIO has submitted that he has newly joined and not well aware of the facts, so could not comply with the directions of the commission.

The Commission having observe the gross violation of the act in the matter and non compliance of the direction of the commission made on 9th hearing held on 23rd January, 2024, **Shri Giogi Kaha**, **the SPIO –cum-DDSE**, Govt. of A.P., Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby served with **SHOW CAUSE notice as to why maximum penalty should not be imposed on him**. The respondent is also directed to send his written submission along with all the supporting document upon which he chooses to reply during the hearing at least seven days prior to the actual date of hearing. The PIO is also directed to comply the directions as given in the on 9th hearing held on 23rd January, 2024. The Appellant is directed to visit the office of the PIO and collect the information and affidavit.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal action as per provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 28th May, 2024 (Tuesday) at 030 hrs.

Therefore, Shri Giogi Kaha, the SPIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kamle District, Arunachal Pradeshis hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the 4 April, 2024

Memo No.APIC-356/2022/993 Copy to:

- The FAA-cum-Director (Elementary & School Education), Govt. of A.P., Directorate of Elementary & School Education, Itanagar, PIN-791111 to ensure compliance of Commission's direction by Shri Giogi Kaha, the SPIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh
- The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Raga, Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791120 to ensure compliance of Commission's direction by Shri Giogi Kaha, the SPIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

4. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar







BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 2nd April, 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

nt: Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109

Vs

Respondent: Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791118.

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by The PIO-cum-Dy State Project Director, Govt. of A.P., SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE ,RMSA, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

The 10th hearing held today on 2nd April, 2024. Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh is represented by Tadar Tugung, DA dealing with the RTI. The Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak is present. The APIO has submitted that they have provided all the information. On the other hand the appellant has submitted that he has been furnished with information except for Sl.no. 3, 21, & 22 of his application. During the last hearing the PIO was clearly directed to furnish information with authentication which are available in his office and for information which are not available to give justifiable reasons in AFFIDAVIT duly signed before Judicial Magistrate or Notary Public. It has not been compiled by the PIO.

The Commission having observe the gross violation of the act in the matter and non compliance of the direction of the commission made on 9^{th} hearing held on 23^{rd} January, 2024, **Shri Tai Tader**, **the PIO –cum-DDSE**, Govt. of A.P., Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby served with **SHOW CAUSE notice as to why maximum penalty should not be imposed on him**. The respondent is also directed to send his written submission along with all the supporting document upon which he chooses to reply during the hearing at least seven days prior to the actual date of hearing. The PIO is also directed to comply with the directions as given in the on 9^{th} hearing held on 23^{rd} January, 2024. The Appellant is directed to visit the office of the PIO and collect the information and affidavit. Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal action as per provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 28th May, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the 4 April, 2024

Memo No.APIC-356/2022/ 993

Copy to:

- The FAA-cum-Director (Elementary & School Education), Govt. of A.P., Directorate of Elementary & School Education, Itanagar, PIN-791111 to ensure compliance of Commission's direction by Shri Tai Tader, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Koloriang, Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791118to ensure compliance of Commission's direction by Shri Tai Tader, the PIO cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Kurung Kumey District, Arunachal Pradesh
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

4. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Dep ton Dep to







BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 2nd April, 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109

Vs

Respondent: Ms. Oyi Borang Tatak, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791102.

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by The PIO-cum-Dy State Project Director, Govt. of A.P., SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE ,RMSA, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

The 10th hearing is held today on 23rd January, 2024. Ms. Oyi Borang Tatak, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak are present. The PIO submitted the Challan for the penalty and brought a bunch of documents claiming to be the information sought by the appellant. The Appellant received the document and appeal the commission to give time for its verification.

Considering the appeal of the appellant the commission has granted 15 (fifteen) days time from the date of issue of this order for verification and directed the appellant to intimate his findings to the commission and PIO in written. If any information are not furnished the appellant is directed to intimate the PIO and get complete information before the next date of hearing. Failing which the case shall be dispose of. The PIO is directed to furnish complete information on written intimation of the appellant in case information is not available the PIO is directed to give justifiable reason in AFFIDAVIT duly signed before the Judicial Magistrate or Notary Public. The court is adjourned for the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the PIO is found absent the Commission may recommend disciplinary action as per provision under section 20(2) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice presuming that the appellant is satisfied with the information furnished by the PIO.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 28th May, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, the SPIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the 4 April, 2024

Memo No.APIC-356/2022/993 Copy to:

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u>







BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 2nd April, 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109

Vs

Respondent: The PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Roing, Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792110.

<u>ORDER</u>

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by The PIO-cum-Dy State Project Director, Govt. of A.P., SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE ,RMSA, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

The 10th hearing is held today on 2nd April, 2024. The PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Roing, Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh is represented by Shri Pijesh Nath, DEO. The Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak is present. The representative of the PIO submitted that information and AFFIDAVIT sought for had already been furnished to the appellant. On the other hand the appellant has submitted he has not received the information related to Sl.no. 3, 9, 11, 17, 18, 19, 21 & 22.

After hearing the submission from both the parties and examining the document available, the commission has directed the PIO to furnish remaining information with authentication. For the Information not available the PIO should give justifiable reasons in AFFIDAVIT duely signed before the Judicial Magistrate or Notary Public within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of issue of this order. Failing which the commission shall be compelled to invoke penalty under section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005. The Appellant is directed to visit the office of the PIO and collect the information. The court is adjourned for the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal provision and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 28th May, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, The SPIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the 4 April, 2024

Memo No.APIC-356/2022/993 Copy to:

- The FAA-cum-Director (Elementary & School Education), Govt. of A.P., Directorate of Elementary & School Education, Itanagar, PIN-791111 to ensure compliance of Commission's direction by PIO – cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Roing, Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh
- The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Roing, Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792110 to ensure compliance of Commission's direction by PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Roing, Lower Dibang Valley District, Arunachal Pradesh
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

4. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar







BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-356/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 2nd April, 2024

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri NabamTapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.PIN-791109

Vs

Respondent: Shri Tabia Chobin, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Ziro, Lower Subansiri District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791120.

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Nabam Tapak, Lekhi Village, Near Iconic Dealer, PO/PS Nirjuli, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh for nonfurnishing of information by The PIO-cum-Dy State Project Director, Govt. of A.P., SAMAGRA SHIKSHA / ISSE ,RMSA, Itanagar, P/Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 07/03/2022 regarding the details of appointment orders of PTI & PTI Grade-II, PTT, PET, PRT, TGT.

The 10th hearing is held today on 2nd April, 2024. Shri Tabia Chobin, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Ziro, Lower Subansiri District, Arunaçhal Pradesh is represented by Shri Taba Guech. The Appellant Shri Nabam Tapak is present. The representative of the PIO has submitted that information has been furnished to the appellant. The appellant has submitted that he has received information for only Sl.no. 1 and 3 and all remaining information has not been furnished by the PIO.

During the last 9th hearing held on 23rd January, 2024 the PIO was directed to furnish remaining information, failing which the commission shall be compelled to recommend for disciplinary action to the competent authority under section 20(2) of the RTI Act, 2005. Today it is found that the PIO has not complied with the direction of the commission. The representative of the PIO appealed the commission to give one more opportunity to furnish complete information. Considering the appeal of the representative of the PIO, the commission has granted 15 (fifteen) days time for furnishing of the remaining available information with authentication and in case of any information is not available the PIO is directed to give justifiable reasons in AFFIDAVIT duly signed before the Judicial Magistrate or Notary Public. Failing which disciplinary action under section 20(2) of the RTI Act, 2005 shall be recommended to the competent authority. The Appellant is directed to visit the office of the PIO and collect the information and affidavit. The court is adjourned for the next date of hearing.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the PIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal action as per provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice presuming that the appellant is satisfied with the information furnished by the PIO.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 28th May, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs.

Therefore, Shri Tabia Chobin, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Ziro, Lower Subansiri District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the *Y* April, 2024

Memo No.APIC-356/2022 / 993 Copy to:

- 1. The FAA-cum-Director (Elementary Education), Govt. of A.P. Directorate of Elementary Education, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111 to ensure attendance of Shri Tabia Chobin, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Ziro, Lower Subansiri District, Arunachal Pradesh before the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P. Ziro, Lower Subansiri District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791120 to ensure attendance of Shri Tabia Chobin, the PIO –cum-DDSE, Govt. of A.P., Ziro, Lower Subansiri District, Arunachal Pradesh before the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

4. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

See Scherry W.